E4 8lr0180

By: Chair, Judiciary Committee (By Request - Departmental - Public Safety and Correctional Services)

Introduced and read first time: January 23, 2008

Assigned to: Judiciary

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning											
2	Police Training Commission - Membership and Chairman											
3 4 5 6 7	FOR the purpose of replacing the Deputy Secretary of the Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services with the Secretary of the Department as a member of the Police Training Commission; designating the Secretary of State Police as chair of the Police Training Commission; and generally related to the Police Training Commission.											
8 9 10 11 12	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – Public Safety Section 3–203(a) and 3–204 Annotated Code of Maryland (2003 Volume and 2007 Supplement)											
13 14	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:											
15		Article - Public Safety										
16	3–203.											
17	(a) (1)	The Commission consists of 15 members.										
18	(2)	Of the 15 members of the Commission:										
19 20	Association;	(i) one shall be the President of the Maryland Chiefs of Police										
$\begin{array}{c} 21 \\ 22 \end{array}$	Association;	(ii) one shall be the President of the Maryland Sheriffs										



27

October 1, 2008.

$\frac{1}{2}$	Enforcement Office	(iii) ers, In	one c.;	shall	be	the	Preside	nt of	the	Maryland	Law	
3	(iv) one shall be the Attorney General of the State;											
4	(v) one shall be the Secretary of State Police;											
5		(vi)	one s	shall be	the	Police	Commis	ssione	r of Ba	ltimore City	;	
6 7	Maryland;	(vii)	one	shall k	e th	e Ch	ancellor	of the	e Univ	versity Syst	em of	
8 9	F.B.I.;	(viii)	one s	shall be	the	agent	in charg	ge of th	ne Balt	imore office	of the	
10 11	Association;	(ix)	one	shall l	be th	ne Pr	esident	of the	e East	ern Shore	Police	
12 13	Order of Police;	(x)	one	shall re	epres	ent tl	ne Maryl	and S	state L	odge of Fra	ternal	
14 15	Correctional Servi	(xi)	one	shall b	e th	e [De	puty] Se	ecretai	ry of I	Public Safet	y and	
16 17	League Police Exe	(xii) ecutive				he Cl	nairman	of th	ne Ma	ryland Mur	nicipal	
18 19	(xiii) three shall be police officials of the State appointed under subsection (b) of this section.											
20	3–204.											
21 22 23	(a) The [Deputy] Secretary of [Public Safety and Correctional Services or the Deputy Secretary's representative] STATE POLICE is the chairman of the Commission.											
24 25	(b) The members.	Commi	ssion	annua	lly s	hall e	elect a v	ice ch	airmaı	n from amo	ng its	
26	SECTION 2	2. AND	BE I	T FUR'	THE	R EN	ACTED,	That 1	this A	ct shall take	effect	